## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5779/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 16-10-2023 in WA No. 2386/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PRADIPTA KUMAR PATTANAIK

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.48551/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.48544/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)** 

WITH

Diary No(s). 5543/2024 (XI-A)

No.57047/2024-CONDONATION ΙN and IΑ 0F DELAY FILING No.57050/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 19-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

> Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv. Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv. Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP (Civil) Diary No. 5779 of 2024

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

The counsel would submit that this case is similar to another employee i.e., Badri Narayan Patra of the same college, in whose

favour, the learned Single Judge had ordered for recognition of the post with all due benefits. The State's challenge to such direction is pending before this Court in the SLP (Civil) Diary No. Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, learned counsel then 2220 of 2024. submits that there are lot of irregularities in the concerned Nalini Devi Women's College and the respondent's appointment in the College, was found to be non-genuine.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 2220 of 2024.

## SLP (Civil) Diary No. 5543 of 2024

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

The counsel would submit that this case is similar to another employee - Badri Narayan Patra of the same college, in whose favour, the learned Single Judge ordered for recognition of the post with all due benefits. The State's challenge to such direction is pending before this Court in the SLP (Civil) Diary No. 2220 of 2024. Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, learned counsel then submits that there are lot of irregularities in the concerned Nalini Devi Women's College and the respondent's appointment in the College, was found to be non-genuine.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 2220 of 2024.

(NITIN TALREJA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**