ITEM NO. 14 + 19 + 61

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12921/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2022 in WPC(OAC) No. 4215/2016 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

KALI CHARAN DEHURY

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.95346/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.95349/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.95347/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 14049/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.95443/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.95445/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.95444/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

**WITH** 

Diary No. 8674 of 2024

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No. 8539 of 2024

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

with Diary No. 8561 of 2024

(CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 29-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In addition, service through Department is permitted subject to

filing the affidavit.

As it reveals, the State Government is filing the matters

consecutively and seeking condonation, however, notices have been

issued being similar and more than 100 matters are piled up. We

request the State Government to file the pending cases, if any, on or

before 08.07.2024 and the details thereof be supplied to the Registry,

thereby all the cases may be listed for analogous hearing.

On receiving the list, all the cases be listed along with the

connected matters, including the matters in defect, on 22.07.2024.

This Order be sent to the Secretary of the State Government for

information who is dealing with the case.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 9571 of 2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER